

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE GREAT
NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, on behalf of itself, its
staff, physicians and patients, and CAITLIN
GUSTAFSON, M.D., on behalf of herself and
her patients,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO; BRAD LITTLE, in his
official capacity as Governor of the State of
Idaho; LAWRENCE WASDEN, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the State of
Idaho; JAN M. BENNETTS, in her official
capacity as Ada County Prosecuting Attorney;
GRANT P. LOEBS, in his official capacity as
Twin Falls County Prosecuting Attorney;
IDAHO STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE;
IDAHO STATE BOARD OF NURSING; and
IDAHO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Respondents,

and

SCOTT BEDKE, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the House of Representatives of the
State of Idaho; CHUCK WINDER, in his
capacity as President Pro Tempore of the Idaho
State Senate; and the SIXTY-SIXTH IDAHO
LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Respondents.

Docket No. 49817-2022

BRIEF OF IDAHO LEGISLATURE

Monte Neil Stewart, ISB No. 8129
11000 Cherwell Court
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144
Telephone: (208)514-6360
monteneilstewart@gmail.com

Daniel W. Bower, ISB No. 7204
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC
1305 12th Ave. Rd.
Nampa, Idaho 83686
Telephone: (208) 345-3333
Fax No.: (208) 345-4461
dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. Nature of the Case.....1

 II. Course of the Proceedings1

 III. Factual Background4

ISSUES PRESENTED.....4

ARGUMENT5

 I. A Modest Exercise of Judicial Authority Will Conclude that the Idaho
 Constitution Contains No Express Right to Abortion and that Such a
 Right Is Outside the State’s Understanding of “Ordered Liberty.”5

 A. Established Rules Cabin the Judicial Review of a Statute’s
 Constitutionality.....5

 B. The Idaho Constitution Does Not Contain an Express Right to
 Abortion and No Such Right Exists by Implication6

 1. The Idaho Constitution contains no express right to abortion6

 2. Petitioners’ implied right of abortion is not implicit in Idaho’s
 conception of ordered liberty7

 II. The Idaho Constitution Likewise Offers No Support for Petitioners’
 Other Arguments Seeking an Implied Right of Abortion10

 A. Petitioners Cannot Maintain an Implied Right to Abortion
 Grounded in a Right of Privacy10

 B. Section 622 Does Not Offend the Idaho Constitution’s Guarantee
 of Equal Protection or the Idaho Human Rights Act.....15

 1. The Idaho Human Rights Act does not limit the Legislature’s
 regulation of abortion15

2. Section 622 does not deny women equal protection of the law	17
3. Section 622 is not unconstitutionally vague.....	21
III. Granting the Petition Would Usurp the Power to Decide how the State of Idaho Will Regulate Abortion, at the Loss of Idahoans' Fundamental Rights	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Aberdeen-Springfield Canal Co. v. Peiper,
133 Idaho 82, 982 P.2d 917 (1999).....5

Am. Falls Reservoir Dist. No. 2 v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res.,
143 Idaho 862, 154 P.3d 433 (2007).....5

Ashwander v. TVA,
297 U.S. 288 (1936).....15

Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993).....19

Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l,
431 U.S. 678 (1977).....8, 11, 12

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....1, 2, 4, 9, 11, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 23, 27, 29

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....12

Electors of Big Butte Area v. State Bd. Educ.,
78 Idaho 602, 308 P.2d 225 (1957).....13

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974).....18

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....21, 23, 25

Hayes v. Medioli (In Re Doe),
168 Idaho 511, 484 P.3d 195 (2021).....6

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....20

<i>Idaho Schs. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Evans</i> , 123 Idaho 573, 850 P.2d 724 (1992).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	22, 23, 28
<i>Murphy v. Pocatello School District #25</i> , 94 Idaho 32, 480 P.2d 878 (1971).....	12, 13
<i>Nampa Christian Schs. Found. Inc. v. State Dep't of Emp't</i> , 110 Idaho 918, 719 P.2d 1178 (1986).....	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	29, 30
<i>Olsen v. J.A. Freeman Co.</i> , 117 Idaho 706, 791 P.2d 1285 (1990).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> , 294 F.3d 1124, 1128 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	14, 23, 29
<i>Powers v. Canyon Cnty.</i> , 108 Idaho 967, 703 P.2d 1342 (1985).....	5
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 169 Idaho 406, 497 P.3d 160 (2021).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	3, 4, 8, 14, 23, 27, 29
<i>Rudeen v. Cenarrusa</i> , 136 Idaho 560, 38 P.3d 598 (2001).....	17
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	19
<i>Sanderson v. Salmon River Canal Co.</i> , 45 Idaho 244, 263 P. 32, 35 (1927).....	5

<i>Skinner v. Okla. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	11
<i>State v. Bitt</i> , 118 Idaho 584, 798 P.2d 43 (1990).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 148 Idaho 919, 231 P.3d 1016 (2010).....	7, 8, 11, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Gallet</i> , 36 Idaho 178, 209 P. 723 (1922).....	16
<i>State v. Gomez-Alas</i> , 167 Idaho 857, 477 P.3d 911 (2020).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Leferink</i> , 133 Idaho 778, 992 P.2d 775 (1999).....	22, 23, 27
<i>State v. Zichko</i> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996).....	24, 26
<i>Strandlee v. State</i> , 96 Idaho 849, 538 P.2d 778 (1975).....	16
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 149 Idaho 35, 232 P.3d 813 (2010).....	5
<i>Tarbox v. Idaho Tax Comm’n</i> , 107 Idaho 957, 695 P.2d 342 (1984).....	17
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , No. 5:22-CV-185-H, 2022 WL 3639525 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2022)	28
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , No. 1:22-CV-00329-BLW, 2022 WL 3692618 (D. Idaho Aug. 24, 2022)	28
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 135 Idaho 121, 15 P.3d 1129 (2000).....	6, 7, 30

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	30
1 Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of Idaho, 1889, at 706 (I.W. Hart ed., 1912).....	31
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920, 947 (1973)	14
Idaho Human Rights Act	2, 15, 16
U.S. Const	7
U.S. Const. amend XIV	8, 17
Idaho Const	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 9-17, 21, 28-30
Idaho Const. art. I.....	4, 10
Idaho Const. art. I, § 1.....	14, 17
Idaho Const. art. I, § 2.....	16, 17, 30
Idaho Const. art. I, § 13.....	21
Idaho Const. art. I, § 19.....	30
Statutes	
I.C. § 18-604 (1).....	24, 27
I.C. § 18-622	1-4, 6, 10, 15-22, 24-31
I.C. § 18-622(1)(a)	2, 4
I.C. § 18-622(2).....	2, 18
I.C. §§ 18-622(2), (3).....	4, 25, 26
I.C. §§ 18-622(3)(a)(ii)-(iii), 18-622(3)(b)(ii)-(iii)	20, 26, 27
I.C. § 18-622(4).....	26
I.C. § 18-622(5).....	18, 19
I.C. § 67-5909	15, 16
I.C. §§ 67-5909(1)-(11).....	16
